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STAFF REPORT

Community Planning and Preservation Commission
Certificate of Appropriateness Request

Report to the Community Planning and Preservation Commission from the Urban Planning and Historic
Preservation Division, Planning and Development Services Department, for Public Hearing and Executive
Action scheduled for Tuesday, December 13, 2022, beginning at 2:00 p.m., in Council Chambers of City
Hall, 175 Fifth St. N., St. Petersburg, Florida. Everyone is encouraged to view the meetings on TV or online
at https://www.stpete.org/connect with us/stpete tv.php.

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member or his or her
spouse has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear feet of real
property contained with the application (measured in a straight line between the nearest points on the
property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.
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ADDRESS: 2059 Burlington Ave N (detached garage)
OWNER: Caryn Nesmith

AGENT: Alexander Smith, Boone Architectural Restoration
ADDRESS: 2059 Burlington Ave N (detached garage)

LOCAL LANDMARK: Kenwood Section — Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District (18-90300001)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: = BRONX ADD, BLK 11, LOT 16

PARCEL ID NO.: 24-31-16-11808-011-0160

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional-2 (NT-2)

CASE NO.: 22-90200107

REQUEST: Review of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the demolition of a detached

garage building at 2059 Burlington Ave N, a contributing resource to a local
historic district

CASE NO.: 22-90200108

REQUEST: Review of a Certificate of Appropriateness application for the construction of a
garage with ADU at 2059 Burlington Ave N, a contributing resource to a local
historic district

CASE NO.: 22-54000079

REQUEST: Approval of three (3) Variances to the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)

including:

e Avariance to the streetside yard setback from 12-feet to 5-feet for a total
variance of 7-feet; the purpose is to accommodate a second floor open
porch.

e Avariance to the required ADU parking requirement of 1 parking space.

e Avariance to the Neighborhood Traditional (NT-2) Building and Site Design
criteria for vehicle connections and parking, allowing the garage doors and
driveway to face the side street.

Historical Context and Significance

The single-family residence and detached two-car garage ("the subject property") appears to have been
constructed in the 1910s based on Sanborn maps. Originally, the house was located at 1750 Central
Avenue, but was moved to its current location at 2059 Burlington Ave North in 1930. The main house is
one-story frame structure designed in a Craftsman style. The detached garage was expanded and altered
in 1930, when they added a cross-gable addition to create a second automobile bay.

Overview

The application considerations herein propose both the historic integrity of a new Accessory Structure in
a local historic landmark district through the review of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and
Variances to the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) in the City Code for reduced streetside setbacks,
orientation of new garage doors and driveway, and parking space requirement. Section 16.70.015 and
16.80.010 of the City Code requires the CPPC to act on historic and archaeological matters, including
acting as the Land Development Regulation Commission (LDRC) for the purposes of, and as required by,
the Community Planning Act to review and evaluate proposed modifications to the Land Development
Regulations related to historic and archaeological preservation, to review and evaluate proposed
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historic designations, certificates of appropriateness, and any other action to be performed pursuant
to the Historic and Archaeological Preservation Overlay Section.

This report addresses first a review of the COA, then a review of the Variance application.

Project Description

Application No. 22-90200107 (Appendix A) proposes demolition of the detached garage building.

Application No. 22-90200108 (Appendix B) proposes the construction of a two-story garage apartment
with the following characteristics:

e 542 square feet of living space above a 497 square foot garage,

e A two-story, front-gabled form fronting 21 Street North, featuring hardieboard siding and a
shingle roof,

e A front-gabled second-story balcony facing 21° Street North, and

e Four-over-one sash windows featuring traditional application of trim and installed with a recess

in the wall plane.
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Figure 1: Proposed site plan.
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Figure 2: Proposed elevations.

Project Review: 22-90200064 (Demolition of Existing Garage)

General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness and Staff Findings

1. The effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is

to be done.

Partially
consistent

The subject property is included in the Kenwood Section — Southeast
Kenwood Local Historic District, whose early twentieth century
architectural character is largely derived from its collection of highly intact
Craftsman bungalows.

The cultural landscape of the subject district is representative of the
area’s origin as a streetcar suburb, with residences oriented toward
pedestrian connections to the street, and vehicular access generally
provided through rear alleys. On corner properties, sometime vehicular
access is provided through the streetside, such as the subject property
and the neighboring property.

The proposed demolition will remove a contributing resource (accessory
building) but will not affect the experience of the district from the primary
avenue of Burlington Avenue. Demolition will impact the experience from
21° Street North.
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2. The relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district.

Consistent The proposed demolition and replacement will generally retain the rhythm of
215 Street North and the adjacent alleyway, which is defined by a variety of
vernacular accessory buildings, both one- and two-story. Both the extant
garage building on the subject property and the neighboring garage apartment
building located on the corner front 21% Street North in their appearance. The
proposed replacement garage apartment building will retain that 215 Street
frontage.

Figure 3: The three-unit, garage apartment building at 330 21° St N is located towards the rear of the
property, but faces 21 Street N.

Figure 4: The adjacent two-story, garage apartment building at 249 21t Street North is also oriented
towards the street. It employs more architectural details and ornamentation than the standard
vernacular garage building.



CPPC Case No.: 22-90200107/22-90200108/22-54000079
Page 6

3. The extent to which the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural
style, design, arrangement, texture and materials of the local landmark or the property
will be affected.

Partially Although the replacement garage apartment building will be taller than the
consistent existing garage building, its overall design and placement on the property are
consistent with other accessory buildings in the district.

The loss of the existing contributing garage building will not result in the loss of
the subject property's contributing status. However, staff does have concerns
how the subject district will be affected over time by the accumulation of loss
of its small-scale accessory buildings. The loss of this building as well as
numerous similar structures will eventually affect the integrity of the subject
district as a whole.

4. Whether the denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness would deprive the property owner
of reasonable beneficial use of his or her property.

Partially Given the continuously increasing need for affordable housing in St. Petersburg

consistent and the City's goal of using Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) as part of its
strategy to encourage the development of new units in traditional
neighborhoods, staff expects that similar applications to this one should be
expected by the historic preservation office and the CPPC.

If the goal for this project is to create a habitable ADU on the subject property,
best practice from a historic preservation perspective would be to convert the
existing garage building into a dwelling unit and replace the displaced parking
with an uncovered parking pad. Similar conversions of historic garages to ADUs
have been approved by this Commission, for e.g., the conversion of the garage
at 3040 8™ Ave N (COA 21-90200096, approved October 12, 2021). The same
was recently accomplished of the historic garage at 336 Lang Ct N, though no
COA was required as the owner made only interior changes during the
conversion.

However, staff acknowledges the fact that historic garage buildings were often
not constructed with the intention of serving as dwelling units, and the cost of
conversion can seem high for a building that is quite utilitarian in nature. In
addition, the property owner seeks a garage at the ground floor to retain the
space and enclosed nature of the parking provided by the existing garage.

In recent months, another contributing garage building at 2034 Burlington Ave
N was approved for demolition by CPPC to allow for the construction of two-
story building with a garage and ADU (COA 22-90200064 and COA 22-
90200065, approved July 12, 2022).

5. Whether the plans may be reasonably carried out by the applicant.

Consistent No indication has been given that the applicant cannot carry out the plans.
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6. A COA for a noncontributing structure in a historic district shall be reviewed to determine
whether the proposed work would negatively impact a contributing structure or the
historic integrity of the district. Approval of a COA shall include any conditions necessary
to mitigate or eliminate negative impacts.

Not This criterion is not relevant to this application.
applicable

Additional Guidelines for Demolition
In approving or denying applications for a COA for demolition, the Commission and the POD shall also use
the following additional guidelines:

1. The purpose and intent of these additional requirements is to determine that no other
feasible alternative to demolition of the local landmark or contributing property can be

found.

Partially The application’s justification for the necessity of the subject property’s

consistent demolition is based on the current condition of the two-bay garage building
and the desire to create an ADU that includes both a living unit and garage
space.

The application (Appendix A) provides documentation regarding the lack of
feasibility in converting the structure from a garage into living space from the
applicant Alexander Smith, a licensed architect who has demonstrated
experience in the rehabilitation of historic structures. The applicant states that
retaining the extant garage would only create a 400 square foot ADU with an
undersized living area, and the conversion would be cost prohibitive.

It should be noted that because this property is a contributing resource to a
local and national historic district, the property would be eligible for Ad-
Valorem Tax Exemptions on any qualified renovation. Federal Income Tax
Rehabilitation Credits are also available if the property is income-producing
(rental). Combined, these incentives enhance the benefit and feasibility of
rehabilitation.

2. No COA for demolition shall be issued by the Commission until the applicant has
demonstrated that there is no reasonable beneficial use of the property, or the applicant
cannot receive a reasonable return on a commercial or income-producing property.

Partially As noted above, preservation best practices would recommend first that the

consistent building be retained for use as a garage, and then that the building be
rehabilitated for use as an ADU with minimal exterior changes. However, given
the facts that this application will affect only an accessory building (albeit a
contributing resource nonetheless), and that there are broader needs for
additional dwelling units with provided off-site parking in the city, staff finds
the proposal to partially satisfy this criterion.
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3. The Commission may solicit expert testimony and should request that the applicant
furnish such additional information believed to be necessary and relevant in the
determination of whether there is a reasonable beneficial use or a reasonable return. The
information to be submitted by a property owner should include, but not be limited to, the
following information:

a. A report from a licensed architect or engineer who shall have demonstrated
experience in structural rehabilitation concerning the structural soundness of the
building and its suitability for rehabilitation including an estimated cost to
rehabilitate the property.

Consistent

See application in Appendix A.

b. A report from a qualified architect, real estate professional, or developer, with
demonstrated experience in rehabilitation, or the owner as to the economic
feasibility of rehabilitation or reuse of the property. The report should explore
various alternative uses for the property and include, but not be limited to, the
following information:

I

fi.

fi.

VI.

Vil

Viii.

ix.

The amount paid for the property, date of purchase, remaining mortgage
amount (including other existing liens) and the party from whom
purchased, including a description of the relationship, if any, between the
owner of record or applicant and the person from whom the property was
purchased, and any terms of financing between the seller and buyer.

The most recent assessed value of the property.

Photographs of the property and description of its condition.

Annual debt service or mortgage payment.

Real estate property taxes for the current year and the previous two years.

An appraisal of the property conducted within the last two years. The City
may hire an appraiser to evaluate any appraisals. All appraisals shall
include the professional credentials of the appraiser.

Estimated market value of the property in its current condition, estimated
market value after completion of the proposed demolition; and estimated
market value after rehabilitation of the existing local landmark for
continued use.

Evidence of attempts to sell or rent the property, including the price asked
within the last two years and any offers received.

Cost of rehabilitation for various use alternatives. Provide specific
examples of the infeasibility of rehabilitation or alternative uses which
could earn a reasonable return for the property.

If the property is income-producing, submit the annual gross income from
the property for the previous two years as well as annual cash flow before
and after debt service and expenses, itemized operating and maintenance
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expenses for the previous two years, and depreciation deduction and
projected five-year cash flow after rehabilitation.

xi. If the property is not income-producing, projections of the annual gross
income which could be obtained from the property in its current condition.

xii. Evidence that the building can or cannot be relocated.

c. The Commission may request that the applicant provide additional information to
be used in making the determinations of reasonable beneficial use and reasonable
return.

d. If'the applicant does not provide the requested information, the applicant shall
submit a statement to the Commission detailing the reasons why the requested
information was not provided.

4. The Commission may ask interested individuals and organizations for assistance in
seeking an alternative to demolition.

5. The Commission shall review the evidence provided and shall determine whether the
property can be put to a reasonable beneficial use or the applicant can receive a
reasonable return without the approval of the demolition application. The applicant has
the burden of proving that there is no reasonable beneficial use of the property or that
the owner cannot receive a reasonable return. If the applicant fails to establish the lack
of a reasonable beneficial use or the lack of a reasonable return, the Commission shall
deny the demolition application except as provided below.

6. The Commission may condition any demolition approval upon the receipt of plans and
building permits for any new structure and submission of evidence of financing in order
to ensure that the site does not remain vacant after demolition.

7. The Commission may grant a COA for demolition even though the local landmark, or
property within a local historic district has reasonable beneficial use or receives a
reasonable return if:

a. The Commission determines that the property no longer contributes to a local
historic district or no longer has significance as a historic, architectural or
archaeological local landmark; or

b. The Commission determines that the demolition of the designated property is
necessary to achieve the purposes of a community redevelopment plan or the
Comprehensive Plan.

8. The Commission may, at the owner's expense, require the recording of the property for
archival purposes prior to demolition. The recording may include, but shall not be
limited to, video recording, photographic documentation with negatives and measured
architectural drawings.
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Project Review: 22-90200108 (New Construction of Garage Apartment)

General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness and Staff Findings

1. The effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is
to be done.

Consistent The subject district contains a mixture of one- and two-story accessory
buildings. The proposal's height, scale, and materials are consistent with existing
contributing buildings.

2. The relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district.

Consistent The proposed project will be located on the rear of the subject parcel, but will
be highly visible from 21 Street North. The applicant has proposed the
structure to have a frontage towards 21 Street North, designing the structure
to be compatible with the neighboring garage apartment building at 249 21+
Street North. The new structure is taller than the primary residence, but it will
be similar to the other garage apartment buildings that front 21 Street North.

3. The extent to which the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural
style, design, arrangement, texture and materials of the local landmark or the property
will be affected.

Consistent The proposal will have little impact on the historic significance or architectural
design of the property.

4. Whether the denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness would deprive the property owner
of reasonable beneficial use of his or her property.

Partially As discussed in review of the proposed demolition above, the proposal will
consistent create a new housing unit which can be rented out by the owner.

5. Whether the plans may be reasonably carried out by the applicant.

Consistent The proposed project appears to be appropriate under this criterion.

6. A COA for a noncontributing structure in a historic district shall be reviewed to determine
whether the proposed work would negatively impact a contributing structure or the
historic integrity of the district. Approval of a COA shall include any conditions necessary
to mitigate or eliminate negative impacts.

Not The property is a contributing resource to the subject district.
applicable

Additional Guidelines for New Construction

In approving or denying applications for a COA for new construction (which includes additions to an
existing structure), the Commission and the POD shall also use the following additional guidelines.
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The height and scale of the proposed new construction shall be visually compatible with
contributing resources in the district.
Consistent The proposed new construction will be a two-story building replacing a one-

story building. However, there are numerous examples of contributing two-
story garage apartment buildings in the subject district.

The relationship of the width of the new construction to the height of the front elevation
shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

Consistent The proposed new construction will have a roof peak of 23 feet, two inches and
a width of approximately 23 feet by 24 feet. This is consistent with other garage
apartments in the subject district.

The relationship of the width of the windows to the height of the windows in the new
construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

Consistent Windows are vertically-oriented sash hung to match the windows in the main
house. This is consistent with contributing properties in the district.

The relationship of solids and voids (which is the pattern or rhythm created by wall
recesses, projections, and openings) in the front facade of a building shall be visually
compatible with contributing resources in the district.

Consistent Windows are placed with a simple but orderly rhythm.

The relationship of the new construction to open space between it and adjoining buildings
shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

Consistent The proposed garage apartment is placed near the rear property line with an
orientation towards 21° Street North. This is compatible with the other historic
garage apartment buildings on 21° Street North.

The relationship of the entrance and porch projections, and balconies to sidewalks of the
new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

Consistent The proposal includes an open balcony on the second floor that will front 21
Street North. Staff recommended that the porch include traditional vertical
railings with spacing to create a more transparent appearance and lessen the
impact to the street. The applicant feels that a solid porch wall is more
appropriate to the district and is proposing that design, although the
alternatives are included in the application package.

The relationship of the materials and texture of the facade of the new construction shall
be visually compatible with the predominant materials used in contributing resources in
the district.

Consistent Materials reference both the primary residence at the property and typical
garage apartments in the subject district.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The roof shape of the new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing
resources in the district.
Consistent Although not common, there are historic examples of garage apartment

buildings on corner properties to adopt a street facing facade. This proposal
follows that historic form.

Appurtenances of the new construction such as walls, gates and fences, vegetation and
landscape features, shall, if necessary, form cohesive walls of enclosures along a street, to
ensure visual compatibility of the new construction with contributing resources in the
district.

Consistent The application includes new perimeter fencing to be white vinyl to match the

existing fencing. The subject property has white vinyl, privacy fencing that was
installed without a Certificate of Appropriateness.

The mass of the new construction in relation to open spaces, the windows, door openings,
porches and balconies shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the
district.

Consistent

The new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the
district in its orientation, flow, and directional character, whether this is the vertical,
horizontal, or static character.

Consistent

New construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the local landmark
or contributing property to a local landmark district. The new construction shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the local landmark and its
environment, or the local landmark district.

Inconsistent The proposed garage apartment's construction will require the demolition of
an existing contributing building.

New construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the

essential form and integrity of the local landmark and its environment would be

unimpaired.

Inconsistent The proposed new construction requires the demolition of a contributing
building.
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Project Review: Variance to Land Development Regulations (File 22-
54000079)
Variance Data
Variance Required Requested Variance Magnitude

Streetside Setback 12-feet setback 5-feet setback 7-feet 58%

Accessory Structure

(2" floor porch)

Parking Space for Accessory 1 parking space 0 parking space 1 parking 100%

Dwelling Unit (ADU) space

Garage Door and Driveway Alley Side Street

Orientation (facing)

Request

The property owners are proposing to construct a new Accessory Structure with a two car garage on the
first floor and an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the second floor. The proposed ADU includes a 2™
floor open porch which encroaches 7-feet (ft) into the 12-ft streetside yard setback, required by Section
16.20.010.6 Building Envelope: Minimum Setbacks and Maximum Height in the Neighborhood Traditional-
2 (NT-2) district. The ADU parking requirement is one (1) parking space and the applicant is requesting a
variance from the parking space; and, Section 16.20.010.11 Building and Site Design requires that garage
doors and driveways face the alley when the property is on an alley. The proposed garage doors and
driveways face the side street requiring a variance to the accessory structure orientation.

Zoning Background

The subject property is located within the Neighborhood Traditional-2 (NT-2) zoning district. The purpose
of the NT district regulations is to protect the traditional character of the neighborhoods, while
permitting rehabilitation, improvement and redevelopment in a manner that is consistent with the scale
of the neighborhood. The standards for the NT districts are intended to reflect and reinforce their
unique character.

The NT-2 district generally includes neighborhoods developed by the end of the 1920s. The character
and context along the street should reinforce the pattern of a traditional neighborhood. These areas
typically exhibit a higher degree of architectural legacy and characteristics. Site layout and architectural
detailing is emphasized to preserve and reinforce the existing development pattern.

Alleyways are the primary means of providing areas for utilities and access to off-street parking to the
rear of the properties. Driveways and garages are typically accessed from the alleys in most traditional
neighborhoods. However, in this case, the subject property is a corner lot and the driveway provides a
ribbon driveway access to the existing garage from the side street.


https://16.20.010.11
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The parcel was platted as Bronx Addition Block 11, Lot 16. The property is a corner lot that fronts on
Burlington Ave N with 21%* St N along the west side. The lot is 50-ft x 127-ft, with a total lot area of
6,350 square feet (sf). The existing house and garage were moved from 1750 Central Ave in 1930 to the
current property. The lotis a contributing property within the Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District
and the Kenwood National Register Historic District.

Figure 1. Plat of the Bronx Addition, Block 11, Lot 16
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The existing house on the property is approximately 1,375 sf and the garage is 386 sf. The applicant is
proposing to demolish the historic garage and rebuild a 550 sf garage and 550 sf ADU. The Floor Area
Ratio (FAR) is proposed at 0.31 (includes the 500 sf exemption for ADUs located in rear one-third of the
property). Based on the site plan provided by the applicant, the Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR) is
approximately 0.52. The NT-2 zoning district allows a 0.40 FAR and up to 0.60 FAR with design bonuses,
and up to 0.65 ISR. The existing property meets the NT-2 zoning and intensity ratios.

Variance 1 (Setback)

The setback requirements for an Accessory Structure follow the NT-2 setback requirements (Section
16.20.010.6):

Street Side Yard: 12-ft
Interior Side Yard: 6-ft
Rear Yard: 6-ft

The applicant has requested a 7-ft variance from the Street Side Yard for the accessory structure’s
second floor open porch.
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Variance 2 (Parking Space)

The City Code Section 10.50.010.5.4 requires an additional parking space for an ADU except when
meeting the following criteria:

a. the property is within %-mile (660 feet) of a high frequency transit route;

b. the unit size is equal to or less than 600 square feet;

c. the unitis located on an alley;

d. all required parking spaces for the single-family home are accessed from the alley; and,

e. there is no front-loading driveway.

The proposed garage meets 4 of the 5 criteria stated above; however, the parking spaces for the single-
family home are accessed from the side street (21°* St N) instead of the required alley. Therefore, the
additional parking space is required. A variance is being requested for the ADU parking requirement.

Variance 3 (Garage/driveway Orientation)

Section 16.20.010.11 requires driveways and garage doors to face the alley when located on an alley.
Because the proposed garage door and driveway access the side street (215 St N), a variance is required.
It is important to note that the existing garage doors and driveway currently face the side street and
the other corner lots on 215t St N between Burlington Ave N and 4™ Ave N all have side street facing
garages and driveways. The existing driveway has a solid 20 ft width apron with ribbon driveways. The
city is requesting that the ribbon driveway remain as part of the Conditions of Approval to lessen the
impact of development on the pedestrian experience.

Consistency Review Comments

The Urban Planning & Historic Preservation Division staff reviewed this application in the context of the
following variance criteria excerpted from the City Code and found that the requested variance is
consistent with the standardsin 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, and 9 below. Per City Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances,
Generally, the review and decision shall be guided by the following factors:

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the
variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in the
same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to, the following
circumstances:

The proposed variance meets the Special Conditions that are peculiar to land, building and structures
addressed in a, d, and f below.

a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing developed
or partially developed site.

The site meets the redevelopment criterion as it includes an existing 1,375 sf one-story house and
a 386 sf garage. The existing historic garage is proposed for demolition, and the requested new
garage/ADU (Accessory Structure) is proposed in the same general area of the existing garage.
The proposed garage is confined by an existing pool located to the rear of the garage which the
owner is attempting to build the new Accessory Structure around.
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The applicant is requesting to construct a two-story Accessory Structure with 550 sf of first floor
(garage), a 550 sf ADU on the second floor, with a 133 sf second floor porch overhang, encroaching
into the streetside setback.

Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming
lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the
district.

Not applicable. The lot is an existing legal conforming lot. The NT-2 district requires a minimum
lot width of 50-feet and lot area of 5,800 sf. The subject property meets the minimum lot width
(50 ft) and lot area (6,350 sf).

Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.

Not applicable. In this instance, the reference to a “designated preservation district” applies to
environmentally sensitive areas within the City.

Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.

The subject property includes a single-family structure and a garage, both considered contributing
resources located within the Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District and are contributing
resources to the Kenwood National Register of Historic Places. The applicant is proposing to
demolish the existing garage. As a contributing resource, the new construction must meet
building form and architectural design standards of other historic structures throughout the
district.

Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other
natural features.

There are no significant trees or other vegetation affected by the construction.

Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or
traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and
other dimensional requirements.

The block face for the subject parcel is Burlington Ave N, the proposed Accessory Structure is
proposed along the secondary block face (21° St N) for this parcel. Because there are only two
(2) properties along this block face, the subject property and the property directly across the alley
(2058 3™ Ave N), there is hardly a definitive development pattern established as the subject
property has a historic garage that currently meets the streetside yard setback requirements and
the property across the alley encroaches 7 feet into the streetside yard setback.
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Figure 2. Existing Accessory Structures for subject property and property across alley

(2058 3 Ave N). Sketch provided by Boone Architectural Restoration as part of

Variance Application).
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The applicant has provided 7 examples of accessory structures with a similar style architecture.
These examples are from a six (6) square block area bounded by 25" St N, 5" Ave N, 19t St N,
and 1°* Ave N, establishing that this architectural style is unique to the Kenwood neighborhood.

Figure 3. 2058 3" Ave N

Figure 4. 1960 4" Ave N
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Figure 5. 2400 24" St N Figure 6. 2461 Dartmouth Ave N

I

The applicant is proposing a similar style accessory structure that includes a first floor garage
with an ADU on the second floor with an open porch overhang into the street side setback. The
building heights will be similar. The proposed accessory structure on the subject property is
limited by the location of the pool on the property.

This is not an established setback pattern in the neighborhood. While these properties include a
valid architectural style in the neighborhood, it is noted that these are seven (7) of over 500 lots
and therefore does not indicate a development pattern of encroaching setbacks within the
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district. While the uses of the properties are grandfathered with multiple units, ranging from 3 -
6 units/lot, the buildings are considered nonconforming based on the setback encroachments.

The City Code Section 16.20.010.10. identifies that NT districts allow building setbacks consistent
to the established neighborhood patterns; however, these are only allowed for front yard
setbacks, all other encroachments must be approved with a variance.

It is noted that the Historic Preservation staff has requested the proposed garage doors face the
side street to match the existing accessory structure across the alley at 2058 3™ Ave N. The photo
and sketch in Figure 3 below shows the existing and proposed Accessory Structures.

Figure 10. View of 21° St N block face with existing and proposed accessory structures.

g. Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals.

This criterion is not applicable.

2. The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;

Special Conditions in 1. above resulting from actions of applicant:

la. Redevelopment — The property has a single-family house and pool. The accessory
structure and parking must be located within the confines of the remainder of the property.
The accessory structure could be reduced in size, or the porch overhang could be removed.
However, due to the significant importance of the Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District,
the porch overhang was specifically provided as an architectural feature that is reflective to
an architectural style unique to the neighborhood and to match the style of the property
across the alley. It is noted that the porch overhang would have less of a visual impact with
a surrounding railing rather than a solid half-wall structure.

1d. Historic Resources- The structures on the subject property are contributing resources.
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing historic garage to construct a new garage
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and ADU which is the result of the applicant. While the applicant is sensitive to the historic
buildings and district, the alternatives are financially restrictive.

3. Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship;

Variance 1 (Setback)

A literal enforcement would not result in an unnecessary hardship. The garage and ADU can be
constructed without the front porch encroachment. However, due to the significant importance of
the Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District, the porch overhang was specifically provided as an
architectural feature that is reflective to an architectural style unique to the neighborhood and to
match the style of the property across the alley.

Variance 2 (Parking Space)

The proposed ADU meets the requirements for a parking space exemption with the exception of the
requirement that the garage must face the alley. With the current and proposed garage orientation,
there is no other area on the property for an additional parking space.

Variance 3 (Garage/driveway Orientation)

The garage and driveway can be oriented to the alley. However, the City Historic Preservation staff
indicated that the preferred roof form included an off-set gable to match the existing house and
provide more architectural features on the streetside. Because of the roof form, the driveway and
garage doors were then oriented to the side street. It is noted that within a 6-block area of corner
lots located on an alley 52% of the garages are accessed through the alley and 48% are accessed from
the side street. This is a fairly even split of driveway and garage door orientation.

4. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;

Strict application of the provision of this chapter would allow for the continued use of the existing
house and for the construction of the proposed accessory structure without the porch overhang. The
garage could be oriented with garage doors and driveway access from the alley. However, because
this property is located within Local and National Historic Districts, staff must also review the
proposed accessory structure in light of the that staff also review the character and architectural style
of the neighborhood and address the preservation of these styles. While the applicant may have
reasonable use of the property without the porch overhang, it is a reasonable request for a ADU in
order to provide additional outdoor living space while following the design guidelines of Section
16.30.070.2.6.

There is no other space available for parking, from the alley or side street. The property is within %-
mile (660 feet) of a high frequency transit route allowing for walkability to transit service to other
employment areas, shopping, downtown and the beaches.

5. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building, or other structure;

The variance request addresses the encroachment of a second floor porch overhang into the
streetside yard setback. The remainder of the building meets the setback requirements. While the
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property still has a reasonable use of land without the porch overhang it is noted that the enclosed
living area is within the NT setback requirements. The overall size of the ADU is 550 sf, a smaller living
space. The open porch provides an approximate 133 sf of additional outdoor living area. The porch
overhang was designed to match a similar architectural style in the neighborhood and across the alley.

The garage and ADU can also be constructed facing the alley and be within the allowable NT-2
setbacks. The orientation of the Accessory Structure was changed to face the street at the request of
the Historic Preservation staff to provide additional architectural features details and an off-set gable
roof along the streetside.

6. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
chapter;

The request is consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development
Regulations which promote revitalization and redevelopment and encourages perpetuation of historic
districts. The Land Development Regulations (LDR) for the Neighborhood Traditional (NT) districts
state: “The purpose of the NT district regulations is to protect the traditional single-family character of
these neighborhoods, while permitting rehabilitation, improvement and redevelopment in a manner
that is consistent with the scale of the neighborhood.” It is also consistent with the LDRs for
Preservation of Historic Properties where a design standard is related to a building or architectural
element, the variance shall reinforce a unique condition of an identifiable architectural style lending
to the design intent of that style. In addition, the new construction meets the following guidelines
for new construction:

e The relationship of the new construction to open space between it and adjoining buildings is
visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

e The relationship of the porch projections and balconies to sidewalks of the new construction
is visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.

e The relationship of the materials and texture of the fagcade of the new construction is visually
compatible with the predominant materials used in contributing resources in the district.

e The roof form of the new construction is visually compatible with other contributing resources
in the district and adjacent to the property.

7. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and,

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or detrimental to the public
welfare.

1. The requested variance will allow the second floor porch to encroachment into the setback and
provide a match of architectural style to the accessory structure across the alley and other
accessory buildings within the local historic district. Because it is located along 21 St N, with only
two (2) properties on the secondary block face, it will have little impact on neighboring properties.
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2. The ADU requires an additional parking space. ADUs are exempt from this requirement when
within 1/8-mile of a high frequency transit route, the unit size is less than 600 sf, the unit is located
on an alley, all parking spaces are accessed from the alley, and there is no front-loading. The
property meets four (4) of the five (5) criteria; however, because the parking spaces are not
accessed from the alley, the exemption is not permitted.

3. The proposed driveway and garage doors will remain facing in the same direction as the existing
garage door and driveway location. The neighbors should not be affected by the continued
orientation of the driveway and garage doors as they have been located as such since 1930.

8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;

There are several compelling factors to justify this variance request based on the standards provided
in Section 16.70.040.1.6:

e Special conditions exist including:

a. the redevelopment around the existing pool and single-family residence constrains the
location and size of proposed accessory structure;

b. the existing structures are contributing structures within the Southeast Kenwood Local
Historic District; and

c. the architectural style of the Accessory Structure and porch is characteristic to several
properties in the Kenwood neighborhood. Staff contends that the architectural style does
not create a pattern of setback encroachment for the neighborhood, but in this case, the
setback encroachment is necessary due to a constrained development area at the rear of
the property.

e Asacontributing resource to the Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District, and the Kenwood
National Register of Historic Places, any new construction must meet architectural design
standards of the historic district. The design of the garage/ADU structure incorporates design
form and architectural features including an open porch that are recognized architectural
styles throughout the Kenwood Local and National Historic Districts.

e The request is consistent with the goals of the Land Development Regulations to promote
revitalization and redevelopment and to encourage perpetuation of historic districts by
reinforcing a unique condition of an identifiable architectural style lending to the design
intent of that style as the applicant had done with the design of the garage and ADU.

e The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties as the driveway
and garage doors currently face the side street and the open porch is at the second floor level.

9. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts shall be
considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses.

The response in 8. above provides the justification for granting the variance. The applicant provided
a list of buildings with similar architectural characteristics in the neighborhood. These structures are
considered to be nonconforming based on setbacks. The structures were included in the staff report,
recognizing that the architectural style exists within the Local Historic District not as a justification for
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the setback variance. These addresses include:

Main Property Address Secondary Structure Address Legal Units Nonconformity/Reason

2003 Burlington Ave N - 4 units Structure/Setbacks
1846 2" Ave N 129 19" St N 4 units Structure/Setbacks
1960 4" Ave N 331 20™" St N 6 units Structure/Setbacks
2400 24" St N 218 24" St N 3 units Structure/Setbacks
2461 Dartmouth Ave N 445 25% St N 3 units Structure/Setbacks
2460 Burlington Ave N 217 25% St N 4 units Structure/Setbacks
214 19™ St N - 3 units Structure/Setbacks
2058 3™ Ave N 249 21™ St N 3 units Structure/Setbacks

Public Comments

The applicant submitted the Neighborhood Worksheet which included signature of support from six (6)
neighbors representing six (6) properties. At this time, there has been no opposition to the three (3)
proposed variances. No public comments have been received at this time.

Summary of Findings and Staff Recommendation: 22-90200107 (Demolition of
Existing Garage)
Staff evaluation yields a finding of the following criteria being met by the proposed project:

e General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness: 5 of 5 relevant criteria fully or
partially satisfied.

e Addition Guidelines for Demolition: staff finds the criteria to be generally satisfied.

Based on a determination of general consistency with Chapter 16, City Code of Ordinances, staff
recommends that the Community Planning and Preservation Commission approve with conditions the
Certificate of Appropriateness request for the demolition of the detached garage at 2059 Burlington Ave
N, a contributing property to the Kenwood Section — Southeast Kenwood Local Historic District, subject
to the following:

1. A Certificate of Appropriateness for new construction at the subject property be approved by the
Community Planning and Preservation Commission, and a complete set of drawings for a building
permit be submitted and approved by Historic Preservation and Development Services staff
before the demolition permit be granted.

2. All other necessary permits shall be obtained. Any additional work shall be presented to staff for
determination of the necessity of additional COA approval.

3. This approval will be valid for 24 months from the date of this hearing, with an expiration date of
December 13, 2024.

Summary of Findings and Staff Recommendation: 22-90200108 (New Construction
of Garage Apartment)

Staff evaluation yields a finding of the following criteria being met by the proposed project:
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e General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness: 5 of 5 relevant criteria fully or
partially satisfied.

e Addition Guidelines for New Construction: 11 of 13 criteria satisfied.

Based on a determination of general consistency with the requirements for demolition of historic
resources defined by Chapter 16, City Code of Ordinances and based on the submitted information from
the applicant, staff recommends that the Community Planning and Preservation Commission approve
with conditions the Certificate of Appropriateness request for the new construction of a garage
apartment at 2059 Burlington Ave N, , a contributing property to the Kenwood Section — Southeast
Kenwood Local Historic District, with the following conditions of approval:

1. Windows and doors will be installed to be setback within the wall plane and feature a reveal of at
least two inches, and feature contoured, exterior three-dimensional muntins to reference historic
texture.

2. A historic preservation final inspection will be required.

All other necessary permits shall be obtained. Any additional work shall be presented to staff for
determination of the necessity of additional COA approval.

4. This approval will be valid for 24 months from the date of this hearing, with an expiration date of
December 13, 2024.

Summary of Findings and Staff Recommendation: 22-54000079 (Variance)
Based on a review of the application according to the stringent evaluation criteria contained within the
City Code, the Urban Planning & Historic Preservation Staff recommends APPROVAL three (3) Variances,
with conditions, to the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) including:

e Avariance to the streetside yard setback from 12-feet to 5-feet for a total variance of 7-feet for a
second floor open porch.

e Avariance to the required ADU parking requirement of 1 parking space.

e A variance to the Neighborhood Traditional (NT-2) Building and Site Design criteria for vehicle
connections and parking, allowing the garage doors and driveway to face the side street.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The second floor open porch shall not be enclosed on any of the three (3) open sides or have a
change of use to living space.

2. Cars are not permitted to park in the area between the sidewalk and garage doors if the vehicle
blocks any portion of the sidewalk. Cars are not permitted to park on the right-of-way.

3. The driveway apron is not allowed to be expanded to a greater width than the current size.
4. The ribbon driveway shall remain. Any upgrade to the driveway shall remain as ribbon paving.

5. Approval of the variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or other
applicable regulations.



CPPC Case No. 22-90200107/22-90200108-22-54000079
Page 25

Report Prepared By:

%% Pm/;?

12.07.2022
Kelly Perkins, Historic Preservationist Il Date
Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division
Planning and Development Services Department
Report Prepared By:
12.07.2022

Ann Vickstrom, Planner Il Date
Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division
Planning and Development Services Department
Report Approved By:

I IM‘. J ‘ :tu“ U~ 12.07.2022
Derek S. Kilborn, Manager Date

Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division
Planning and Development Services Department

Attachments

1. Appendix A: Applications
a. COA Application
b. Variance Application

2. Appendix B: Map Series
a. Aerial
b. Existing Zoning

c. Location of Lots with Similar Architectural Style



Appendix A:

COA Application Nos. 22-90200107 and 22-90200108
Variance Application No. 22-54000079





mailto:boonearch@gmail.com
mailto:caryn.nesmith@gmail.com
mailto:Laura.Duvekot@stpete.org
www.stpete.org



www.stpete.org/ldr
www.stpete.org
mailto:IIIIIJf.@1111111111

CERTIFICATE OF

APPROPRIATENESS

APPLICATION
COA #

All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg’s
Planning and Development Services Department by emailing directly to Historic Preservationists Laura Duvekot
(Laura.Duvekot@stpete.org) or Kelly Perkins (Kelly.Perkins@stpete.org).

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DEMOLITION

Please provide a detailed description of the proposed work, organized according to the COA Matrix. Include
information such as materials, location, square footage, etc. as applicable. Attach supplementary material as needed.

Bunggnag:uc;;Slte P’r\]gto Proposed Work
Historic The existing garage located at the site is a combination of two structures. The
Investigation Southern portion was an original 1-car garage with gable roof facing the side street.
Existing Garage Photos 1-8 When the primary house was moved to the site in 1930 from Central Ave, the

Northern portion of the garage was added. The roof does not match the original
portion and was added on top of the original with a gable shape perpendicular to the
original.

When the Northern portion of the garage was added, care was not taken to address
See the bearing points of the existing 1-car garage. The Northern bearing wall of the

original garage was removed and an inadequately sized beam was added to carry the
Garag_e Structural gtrugt.rral new load of both the roofs. The beam is also not properly supported on the West end
Conditions Dggulmlc;?: over the current Northern garage door. The wall framing of the garage does not meet
current building codes and would be cost prohibitive to remedy.
Design alternatives were explored to construct the apartment within the existing
ADU Design See Design | garage but a proper solution was not possible.
Alternatives Alternatives

Document | Over 9 alternative designs were explored after multiple meetings with staff to visualize
different conditions. See COA Application Narrative 2 for new Garage ADU design.

The site is very limited for other opportunities due to an existing pool that was

Site Restrictions See Site installed by a previous owner to the East and South of the existing garage. Also,
:Ian & since the site is located on a corner, the side street setback is 12 FT on the West
urveys

side. To provide for adequate parking, comfortable living space and accessory
storage, a 2-story garage apartment is the only viable option.
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CERTIFICATE OF

APPROPRIATENESS

APPLICATION
COA #

All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg’s
Planning and Development Services Department by emailing directly to Historic Preservationists Laura Duvekot
Laura.Duvekot@stpete.org) or Kelly Perkins (Kelly.Perkins@stpete.org).

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK NEW CONSTRUCTION

Please provide a detailed description of the proposed work, organized according to the COA Matrix. Include
information such as materials, location, square footage, etc. as applicable. Attach supplementary material as needed.

Building or Site Photo Proposed Work
Feature No.
New 2-Story Garage THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF A NEW 497 SF GARAGE BELOW A 549 SF
with ADU COA ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT LOCATED IN THE REAR PORTION OF AN

, EXISTING PROPERTY WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST KENWOOD LHD. A 133 SF
Drawings OPEN OVERHANGING BALCONY IS PROPOSED FOR THE SIDE STREET
FACING GARAGE APARTMENT.

COA The overall massing and scale of the ADU will be comparable to other 2-story
New ADU Mass & , historic ADUs in the neighborhood. The offset gable roof line will match the
Scale Drawings existing primary home on the site. A decorative band will help to break up the
& Similar mass of the 2-story structure. Also an overhanging open porch is proposed
Examples | on the Western side of the building. Many examples of similar overhangs can
be found throughout the neighborhood. See similar examples document.

e New smooth hardie siding will be used to match the existing siding on the
house with a 66" reveal.

Exterior Walls COA
Drawings
e A decorative gable vent will be added to the gable end to match a
similar detail on the existing garage.
Historic Elements COA o Rafter tails will be exposed to match the existing with a similar
Drawings overhang.
e New 4 over 1 vinyl single hung windows will match the existing
garage. Windows will be recessed a min. of 2" in the wall plane.
i COA
Windows & Doors Drawings e New exterior fiberglass doors will feature a 9-lite half glass design with
exterior muntins raised on the outside.
o Exterior casing details will match the primary house.
e New mech., elec. & plumb. systems will be installed on an inconspicuous
COA side of the structure, screened by a fence.
Exterior Elements Drawings e The existing ribbon driveway and side street facing orientation will remain

as requested by staff.




Pre-Application Meeting
Notes

Meeting Date: 09/22/2022 Zoning District: NT-2
2059 Burlington Ave N

Address/Location:

Request: 3 variances: 1. Streetside setback for 2nd floor balcony; 2. ADU parking space; 3. Parking from Streetside.

Type of Application: Variance Staff Planner for Pre-App: Kelly Perkings, Ann Vickstrom

Alec Smith, Laura Duvekot, Kelly Perkins, Ann Vickstrom

Attendees:

Neighborhood and Business Associations within 300 feet:

Assoc. Contact Name: Email: Phone:

Historic Kenwood Neighborhood Assoc.| Alexis Baum myhknapresident@gmail.com|201-681-3077

(See Public Participation Report in applicable Application Package for CONA and FICO contacts.)

The architect proposed a new garage with 2nd story ADU. There is an existing pool in the backyard that the architect is designing around.

Notes:

The architect has requested 3 variances. Alec explained that other garages had similar features as he was providing (across alley).

Alec is requesting the reduction of the ADU parking requirement. An indicated the parking will remain from the side street.

City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/ldr
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VARIANCE

Application No.

All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg’s
Development Review Services Division, located on the 1% floor of the Municipal Services Building, One Fourth Street North.

GENERAL INFORMATION

NAME of APPLICANT (Property Owner): Caryn Nesmith

Street Address: 2059 Burlington Ave N

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Telephone No: 202-288-6114 Email Address: caryn.nesmith@gmail.com

NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE: Alexander Smith, NCARB

Street Address: 2624 Burlington Ave N

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Telephone No: 727-314-2724 Email Address: boonearch@gmail.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Street Address or General Location: 2059 Burlington Ave N, St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Parcel ID#(s): 24-31-16-11808-011-0160

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Construct a new 2 story garage with ADU above.

3 variances: 1. Streetside setback for 2nd floor balcony; 2. ADU parking space; 3. Parking from Streetside.

PRE-APPLICATION DATE: 09/22/2022 PLANNER: Ann Vickstrom, AICP, RLA

| FEE SCHEDULE

1 & 2 Unit, Residential - 1st Variance $350.00 Each Additional Variance $100.00
3 or more Units & Non-Residential - 1st Variance $350.00 After-the-Fact $500.00
Docks $400.00
Flood Elevation $300.00

Cash, credit, checks made payable to “City of St. Petersburg”

AUTHORIZATION

City Staff and the designated Commission may visit the subject property during review of the requested variance. Any
Code violations on the property that are noted during the inspections will be referred to the City’'s Codes Compliance
Assistance Department.

The applicant, by filing this application, agrees he or she will comply with the decision(s) regarding this application and
conform to all conditions of approval. The applicant’s signature affirms that all information contained within this
application has been completed, and that the applicant understands that processing this application may involve
substantial time and expense. Filing an application does not guarantee approval, and denial or withdrawal of an
application does not result in remittance of the application fee.

NOTE: IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLICANT TO SUBMIT CORRECT INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING,
DECEPTIVE, INCOMPLETE, OR INCORRECT INFORMATION MAY INVALIDATE YOUR APPROVAL.

Signature of Owner / Agent*: Date:  10/13/2022
*Affidavit to Authorize Agent required, if signed by Agent.

Typed Name of Signatory: Alexander Smith
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VARIANCE

NARRATIVE @eace1)

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

Street Address: 2059 Burlington Ave N, St. Petersburg, FL 33713 | Case No.:

Detailed Description of Project and Request: Construct a new 2 story garage with ADU above.

3 variances: 1. Streetside setback for 2nd floor balcony; 2. ADU parking space; 3. Parking from Streetside.

1. What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property? How do these
unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

The existing one story home was moved to the site in 1930. The existing garage was one bay and an additional bay was added in 1930 when the house was

added to the site. The lot is a standard corner lot that is 50 FT wide by 127 FT deep. There is a 16 FT wide alley behind the lot and the garage is accessed

by a 16FT wide double ribbon driveway to the West of the property via 21st St N.

There is an L-shaped pool located on the East and South sides of the garage, to the property line on the East.

The new apartment is limited by the existing pool location to the East and South and by the standard setback of 6 FT to the North on the alley.

2. Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already been developed or utilized
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures
being referenced. see attached Similar Examples Document

There are a number of examples with similar 2-story Accessory buildings within close proximity to the subject property. Photos are attached for clarification.

249 21st St N - Immediately adjacent to this property, an enclosed overhanging porch to 5 FT off street side property line & 1 FT from alley, garage is street facing

331 1/2 20th St N - open overhanging porch to 1 FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing

218 24th St N - enclosed overhanging to 5 FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing

445 25th St N - enclosed overhanging to 1 FT off street side property line and 1 FT from alley, garage is side street facing

217 25th St N - open overhanging porch to O FT off street side property line, building is side street facing

214 19th St N - open overhanging porch to 5 FT off street side property line

2003 Burlington Ave N - street side setback to 1 FT off property line, false historic garage doors are street facing, actual doors are alley facing

1963 Burlington Ave N - 2 story apartment to 0 FT off street side property line

129 19th St N - 2 story garage apartment to O FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing

3. How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?

The pool was installed by the previous owner in 2015.

Alternate designs were explored to build within the existing garage but that would require additional variances for parking.




VARIANCE

NARRATIVE @ace 2

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? In
what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

The requested variance is the minimum necessary because it still limits the enclosed space to within the setbacks. The requested variance is only for an open

porch area. It will enhance the neighborhood by providing a buffer from the larger mass of the 2-story structure.

The overall size of the apartment is only 549 SF and the open porch will provide for approx. 133 SF of additional living

space. The design with an overhanging porch space matches that of many historic examples in the neighborhood.

The design does not change any of the existing parking conditions found currently on the site. The lot is almost within the new exception for parking required for

an ADU as defined in the new ordinance. The lot will still provide 2 parking spaces within the property boundaries.

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable? **SEE ATTACHED ALTERNATIVES***

- Other alternatives were explored to construct the apartment within the existing garage. This alternative would result in the loss of all legal parking spaces within

the property boundary and would require additional requests for variances. This would also result in a substandard apartment size of only 413 SF

and no accessory storage options for the primary house. Also, due to the poor condition of the existing garage and the over-framing addition that was added

in the 1930s, the efforts to meet any current building codes would be cost prohibitive.

- Alternative forms were designed to include an additional parking space but the result was a building facade with too many juxtapositions.

- Alternative roof forms were explored for the porch overhang. Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff and an offset gable seemed most appropriate

to matching with the primary house design.

- Additional alternatives were explored for the low knee-wall of the porch and material choice of the first floor. These alternatives were not

appropriate because there is little-to-no precedence for 2nd-story open railings in the neighborhood and not a dominant secondary material choice on the

existing property. Banding between floors will reduce the size of the mass and break up the scale of the stories.

6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

It will enhance the neighborhood by providing a buffer from the larger mass of the 2-story structure.

It will also provide for a needed additional rental housing unit in the city.

The design with an overhanging porch space matches that of many historic examples in the neighborhood.

Page 7 of 9 City of St. Petersburg — One 4™ Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/Idr
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
REPORT

Application No.

In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F., “It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing.
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential
concerns prior to the formal application process.”

NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing.

APPLICANT REPORT

Street Address: 2059 Burlington Ave N
1. Details of techniques the applicant used to involve the public
(a)Dates and locations of all meetings where citizens were invited to discuss the applicant's proposal

Door to door contact with adjacent neighbors ongoing. Included Architect's Site Plan and variance narrative with
each meeting. Mailed a letter with information to an adjacent landlord.

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings; including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publications

Site Plan and narrative emailed/mailed to CONA, HKNA & FICO by required deadline.

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are located

Residents and landlords that are located adjacent to the property.

2. Summary of concerns, issues, and problems expressed during the process

No concerns, issues, or problems have been expressed at this time.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE

A minimum of ten (10) days prior to filing an application for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval,
the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o
Tom Lally at variance@stpetecona.org), by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations (FICO)
(c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24" Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood Associations
and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application Meeting Notes.
The applicant shall file evidence of such notice with the application.

X Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICO: 10/4/2022
X Attach the evidence of the required notices to this sheet such as Sent emails.

Page 9 of 9 City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/Idr
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Alexander h <boonearch@g |I.co
ma m> u

In en o fle for Var ance - 2059 B rl ng on Ave N u
1 mess ge u

Alexander h <boonearch@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 4, 2022 at 6:20 AM u
To: Alexis Baum <president@historickenwood.org>, president@stpetecona.org u

Please find the Application Narrative & Conceptual Drawings attached as required for notification of a variance at 2059
Burlington Ave N.

Thank you,

Alexander Smith, RA | Owner
Boone Architectural Restoration u

ph 727.314.ARCH u
BooneArch@gmail.comu

www.BooneArchitectural.comu

follow us @boonearch u

2a ach ns

Var ance Narra ve - 2059 B rl ng on Ave N.pdfuu
349K

220922 2059 B rl ng on Ave N - New ADU.pdf u
272K

e
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STORMQGUARD'

IMPACT-RATED DOORS

IMPACT-RATED ENTRY DOOR & GLASS

the beautiful door™




STORM®GUARD’

IMPACT-RATED DOORS

Living on the coast is one of life’s The Wind-Borne Debris Region (WBD) and
luxuries. Upgrading home construction High Velocity Hurricane Zones (HVHZ)
in areas prone to high winds and have specific test requirements for doors.

hurricanes provides peace of mind

. . . ® Florida Wind-Borne is defined as 140 mph
during times of severe weather activity.

winds or 130 mph within 1 mile of the coast
Masonite engineered Storm Guard™
impact-rated smooth and ftextured
fiberglass doors, featuring CoreShield™
Technology and Masonite steel doors
meet strict building code requirements
without compromising beauty.

= HVHZ is specific to hurricane rated winds
in Florida's Dade and Broward counties

CoreShield™ Technology

An additional layer of
protection on Storm Guard
fiberglass doors that adds
protection and meets the
most stringent building codes




homeowners

Wind-Borne Debris region (

HURRICANE PRONE REGIONS

120 ns
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150 V‘Q K
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%
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DESIGNATED ZONES

WBD

WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION

= Designated areas where the basic wind
speed is 140 mph or greater

mmmms 130 mph and within T mile of the coast

m Doors required o meet Florida ASTM
E1886 and E1996 tests

= Must comply with specific DP ratings in
accordance with ASTM E330

HVHZ

HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE

= Dade and Broward counties (FL)

= Doors required o meet Florida TAS 201 and 203
fest standards

= Must comply with specific DP ratings in
accordance with TAS 202
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NOTES:

¥ Values are nominal design 3-second gust
wind speeds in miles per hour (m/s) at 33 ft.
(10m) above ground for Exposure C category.

Linear interpolation between contours
is permitted.

Islands and coastal areas outside the last
contour shall use the last wind speed
contour of the coastal area.

Mountainous terrain, gorges, ocean
promontories, and special wind regions shalll
be examined for unusual wind conditions.

Wind speeds correspond to approximately
a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years
(Annual Exceedance Probability = 0.00143,
MRI = 700 years).
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STORM$GUARD’

IMPACT-RATED DOORS

FIBERGLASS DOORS 1 Coming

Soon

N N N
A N N .
N Available
SGM PROTECTED BY
mahogany CORESHIELD"
fiberglass TECHNOLOGY
SGM-2P SGM-106-1P SGM-6 SGM-6 SGM-106-2  SGM-404-2 SGM-122-X SGM-810-X
) S R O
N 8 N z
3 g 3
SGM-304-2 SGM-404-1 SGM-122-1 c 2 z
N N
Storm Guard™
Textured SGF
i fir o g 3
F|bergloss fiberglass % 3 %
M O h Og G ny SGF-6 SGF-106-2 SGF-122-X SGF-304-2 SGF-404-1
Fir & Oak
© 7 < —
= real wood
appearance
in oak, fir or
mahogany SGO
oak
textures fiberglass
m ideal for staining SGOX  SGOX SG0-122-X SGO-810-X SGO2ST  $G0-25T $G0-106-1  SGO0-404-1 $60-6 $60-6
= all Storm Guard™ & 2
fiberglass doors 3 g
are constfructed
with composite-
edge stiles
and rails E &
. 3 3
= resists water 3 2
q q SG0-106-2  SGO-404-2 SGO-6CT SGO0-137-3 SGO-137-4
absorption, rotting,
warping & splifting WIND-BORNE DEBRIS HVHZ
SERIES NO GLASS  IMPACT GLASS NO GLASS  IMPACT GLASS
FIBERGLASS ENTRY DOORS
Storm Guard™ Smooth . . + +
Storm Guard™ Textured
(Fir, Mahogany & Oak) + +
STEEL-EDGE STEEL ENTRY DOORS
Storm Guard™ Masonite® HD Steel . . . .

+ Requires a fiberglass door with Core Shield™ construction.

Approved
6I8II & 8IOII
Configurations
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masonite

STORM®GUARD

IMPACT-RATED DOORS

UNEA Glass Options

SDL 1-1/8" bars

SMOOTH SDL TEXTURED SDL

INTERNAL grids

CRAFTSMAN interna grids

0

TR (s[a]u)u])

= oo O |0 00

!

= 1

E Al glass

Glass Designs 162X 450-1 122-1 1222 404-1 404-1P 4042 810X 820X 450-1 852X

Chord . . . . . . . CS
Pear . . . . . . . cS
Pearl . . . . . . . CS
Quill 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 CS

designs
E available
o NOW

Clear Lites

See Glass Price Book

SDL

Prairie SDL
Internal Grids
Craftsman
Internal Grids
Prairie
Infernal Grids

for prices.

CS - Coming Soon, not yet available 11
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MASONITE'S COMMITMENT

We are constantly at the forefront of door design, creating new
and innovative products that add style and value to every
home. Our products are designed and constructed to exacting

standards making them as durable as they are beautiful.

1 For more information contact:
DeSIg n you r door 1-800-663-DOOR (1-800-663-3667)

with 9a - 5p Mon - Fri EST
ax www.masonite.com
ST Xpress Configurator™

Browse thousands of door styles, glass options and more to create
your dream door in just a few clicks. Visit masonite.com for full offering.

Masonite®, "Masonite. The Beautiful Door.?,"Belleville®, CoreShield™, Sta-Tru®, Storm Guard™, Masonite Expo™, Masonite Classic™,
Masonife Linea™, Masonife Essentia™, Masonite Panels™, Alston®, Chelsea™, Cuzco®, Element®, Flora Crest™, Frontier™, Georgian®, Kordella®, .
Madrid®, Marco™, Marquise®, Naples®, Panama®, Rozet™, Sonnet™, Zavalla®, Max® and Max. XPress Configurator® are trademarks of @@
Masonite International Corporation. Please check with your Masonite dealer or distributor for current warranty terms and conditions.

Our continuing program of product improvement makes specification, design and product detail subject fo change without notice. the beautiful door™
9/16 Printed in the USA ©2016 Masonite International Corporation
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Home Facts:

Boone Architectural Restoration LL.C LIC AA26003970
2624 Burlington Ave N 727.314.2724
St. Petersburg, FL. 33713 BooneArch@gmail.com

Historic Investigation

Caryn Nesmith

2059 Butlington Ave N
St. Petersburg, FL. 33713
Customer ID A21.012

DATE:

APRIL 28, 2022

e Year Built: unknown, seen in the 1918 Sanborn Map on Central Ave, moved from 1750 Central Ave in 1930

e Square Feet: 1356sf house, 216sf open porch, 400sf garage

e Building Size: Approx. 28ft wide x 45ft deep Structure with a 20ft wide x 20ft deep garage
e Lot Size: 50ft x 127ft interior lot with a 16ft alley

e Flood Zone: X

Property Card Info: *see Appendix A

e Original Owner: W.D. Minor, oldest record found for the owner in 1924 as a winter home

e Builder: unknown, building was moved by Frank M. Fogg in 1930, records show he moved other house around that
time and was the building manager of a hotel on 3 Ave N.

e Building Alterations

(0]
(0]
(0]

o
o
o

Building was moved on 1/28/1930 from 1750 Central Ave (now Dirty Laundry)
Additional permit on 12/9/1930 doubling the size of the garage.

A shed was added to the East of the garage on 11/21/1946 and a toilet and shower were added to the garage

in the SE corner along with a window. No presence of the plumbing can be found currently.

The rear porch was added in 1947.
A business occupation for “Odd Job Home Repair Services” was applied for in 1978.

Original windows were replaced in 1987 to the Miami awning windows shown in the 1994 field report.

e Further Investigation

0 According to available records the historic owners of this home in order were as follows: Central Ave - W.D.
Minor, E.E. Newbert, Burlington Ave — N.N. Lefler, Julian Florian, Walter W. Warner, Richard Rowland

O The building was originally located on Central Ave and evidence can be seen as early as the 1918 Sanborn
Fire Map. The side sunroom was present in all records on the fire map, unlike the report states during the
Historic Survey.

O The earliest record of the owner, W.D. Minor used the home as a winter residence from Michigan.

0 E.E. Newbert was the former mayor of Agusta, Maine and a retired pastor. He ran for the democratic
primary for Governor but lost. He was outspoken for his views against women’s suffrage. While living in St.
Pete he was a real-estate investor and worked out of his home on Central Ave. He was also a booster for the
development of St. Pete and traveled up north advertising the City in the early 1920s.

O Interestingly during his ownership of the home on Central Ave, there is also record of it being the West
Central Drug Co. and Café, selling ice cream among other things.

0 When the house was moved in 1930, N.N. Leffler was the first owner.

O The addition in 1930 doubled the size of the current garage. Evidence can be seen with the over-framed roof
that is perpendicular to the original and edge trim above the N garage door. The south end of the garage is
the original half.

O It was for sale shortly after in 1934 and for several years until the Warner’s owned the home in the late 1940s.

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724

LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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Historic Architectural Elements: *see Appendix B

The architectural style of the buildings is Craftsman Bungalow when referencing the City’s Design Guidelines for
Historic Properties.

The general massing of the main structure with offset gables and cross-gable sunroom fits the style of many
Bungalows of the 1920s. Many examples can be found throughout Historic Kenwood.

The large eaves and decorative brackets are unique features of the home.

Exterior window casing details have typical detailing and can be found on several other homes within the
neighborhood. Typical elements include wide wood casing trim with upper drip edge and lower protruding sill.

The wide wood lap siding on the main house appears to be in great condition.

All the original double hung wood windows were removed and replaced with awning style aluminum windows, and
subsequently by newer replacement windows. The original 6-pane casement windows can be seen on either side of the
chimney.

The garage has parts of the remaining 4 over 1 double hung wood windows.

The garage appears to be original to the home though there are no records of its original construction.

The decorative gable vents on the original South half of the garage are quite interesting.

7/27/1994 — Sutvey for National Register District

Existing Floor Plans: * see Appendix C
Photos: *see Appendix D

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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Appendix A: Historic Property Card, Sanborn Fire Maps &Newspaper Records
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Historic Property Card — Permits prior to 1988

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC
LIC aa26003970

i #843152 7/13/78 Business C.0.

2624 Burlington Ave N
St. Petersburg, FL 33713

LOCATLION: 2059 Burlingtonm Ave. Notfth

Appliz Carol Vetter "0dd Job Home
Repair Services" - painting, trim,
etc,

#02344 BMID 4712784 £100.00
Cemer: Lewis I, Gafiney--Putting |
up a fence §' in rear vard. Wood |
stockade approm. 50' 1n (Type VI)
Contr. Owner, BLC/nch

B_705258 - 3/27/87 53,500.00
Owner: Gordon Cheanecky

Replacing Windows, repalring
Stockade Fence, New Kitchem cabine
Painting, Mainetenance repairs

Wo Structial Work °F Changes,
Contr: Wm, R. Baker

-]

727-314-2724
boonearch@gmail.com
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Sanborn Fire Map —1918

Sanborn Fire Map —1923

Sanborn Fire Map — 1952 Republished version of 1923

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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11/2/1924 — Minor

1/17/1927 — Newbert Ad 8/16/1926 — Newbert Sells St. Pete

5/1/1926 — Newbert Travels

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com



3/11/1928 — Newbert Rent 6/16/1929 — Newbert Winter Residence

7/15/1914 — Newbert Campaign 6/13/1914 — Newbert Campaign

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com



12/22/1927 — Waitress Wanted

1/19/1928 — Restaurant for Sale

11/16/1929 — Restaurant Sale

12/17/1927 — Ice Cream Ad

10/30/1928 — West Central Drug Co. Ad

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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6/25/1929 — Fogg Move House

1/5/1932 — Leffler Share Home

1/20/1933 — Leffler Ad

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC
LIC aa26003970

2/7/1930 — Foggs Hotel

5/25/1934 — For Rent

11/5/1934 — Petteway

6/16/1935 — Leffler Sold

5/13/1940 — For Sale

2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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6/10/1934 — For Sale

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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11/28/1950 — Webb’s Poster Girls

11/8/1951 — Warner Wedding 6/11/1956 — Warner 2™ Wedding

9/12/1968 — Poodle

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com



Appendix B: Architectural Details & Design Guidelines

Gable Vent Detail
Window Style Exterior Casing Detail
Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724

LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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**k***pages from the St. Petersburg’s — Design Guidelines for Historic Properties (source)*****
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Appendix C: Existing Floor Plans & Survey

Original Drawing is 11x17, scale accordingly.
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Appendix D: Photos of Existing Conditions

1 2
3 4
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Existing Structural Conditions

Inadequate Beam Size

1930s Addition

c

\ Bearing Wall Removed

Undersized Framing &

Poor Condition
2059 Burlington Ave N - Garage
e Existing 1-car garage Northern
bearing wall removed.

¢ |nadequate beam size to support 2

Beam Not Supported |

roofs above and no footer added.
e New beam not supported over
garage door.
e Existing wall and roof framing is

undersized and in poor condition.

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

PROJECT SCOPE

Head
Description Material | Height | Glazing Type

Type Mark Size

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF A NEW 497 SF GARAGE BELOW A 549 SF ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT LOCATED IN THE REAR PORTION OF AN EXISTING PROPERTY
WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST KENWOOD LHD. A 133 SF OPEN OVERHANGING BALCONY IS PROPOSED FOR THE SIDE STREET FACING GARAGE APARTMENT.

1 36"x 42" |4 OVER 1 SINGLE HUNG WINDOW |VINYL  [6'-8" |IMPACT, LOW-E DEMOLITION
1 1. DUE TO THE EXISTING SIZE, SITE AND STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS OF THE GARAGE, DEMOLITION WILL BE REQUIRED. SEE ADDITIONAL DESIGN
P~ —— ALTERNATIVES AND STRUCTURAL CONDITION ATTACHMENTS.
2 28"x42" |4 OVER 1 SINGLE HUNG WINDOW |VINYL  [6'-8" [IMPACT, LOW-E MASSING AND SCALE
4 1. THE OVERALL MASSING AND SCALE OF THE ADU WILL BE COMPARABLE TO OTHER 2-STORY HISTORIC ADU'S IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD. THE OFFSET
3 36" x 56 |4 OVER 1 SINGLE HUNG WINDOW |VINYL  [6'-8" [IMPACT, LOW-E GABLE ROOFLINE WILL MATCH THE EXISTING PRIMARY HOUSE THAT IS TO REMAIN. THE OVERHANGING PORCH IS SIMILAR TO OTHER EXAMPLES.
1 2. THE HEIGHT OF THE ROOFLINE WILL MATCH THAT OF AN EXISTING 2-STORY ADU LOCATED ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY, ACROSS THE ALLEY.
Grand total: 6 HISTORIC ELEMENTS
1. NEW CEMENTITIOUS SIDING WILL MATCH THE EXISTING 6" REVEAL OF THE SIDING ON THE MAIN HOUSE.
2. A DECORATIVE GABLE VENT WILL BE ADDED TO THE GABLE END TO MATCH A SIMILAR DETAIL ON THE EXISTING GARAGE.
3. RAFTER TAILS WILL BE EXPOSED TO MATCH THE EXISTING GARAGE WITH A SIMILAR OVERHANG.
DOOR SCHEDULE WINDOWS & DOORS
1. NEW 4 OVER 1 VINYL SINGLE HUNG WINDOWS WILL MATCH THE WINDOWS ON THE EXISTING GARAGE. WINDOWS WILL BE RECESSED A MIN. OF 2" IN
Mark & THE WALL PLANE.
Count | Door Size Description Glazing 2. NEW FIBERGLASS DOORS WILL FEATURE A 9-LITE OR 15-LITE GLASS DESIGN WITH EXTERIOR MUNTINS RAISED ON THE OUTSIDE.
3. EXTERIOR CASING DETAILS WILL MATCH THE PRIMARY HOUSE.
A 30" x 80" |SMOOTH FIBERGLASS 9-LITE HALF GLASS EXTERIOR DOOR |IMPACT LOW-E EXTERIOR ELEMENTS
2 1. NEW MECH., ELEC. & PLUMB. SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED ON AN INCONSPICUOUS SIDE OF THE STRUCTURE, SHIELDED FROM VIEW WITH A FENCE.
B 32"x80" |1-PANEL SMOOTH FIBERGLASS EXTERIOR DOOR |
1
C 192" x 84" |DOUBLE CARRIAGE STYLE OVERHEAD DOOR | TTlCTT1T T roe O
1 ~——— EXIST. RIBBON
e ‘ DRIVE TO REMAIN : 3-7"
D 36" x 80" |SMOOTH FIBERGLASS 15-LITE FULL GLASS EXTERIOR DOOR |IMPACT LOW-E 22'-7 | , < 2 /OPEN PORCH 2
1 ; ~ 18' x 6'4" W
E [30"x 80" |1-PANEL PREHUNG SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR | N C : R
1 I T
F 30" x 80" |1-PANEL SOLID CORE WOOD POCKET DOOR | | H 5
1
G 132'x 80" |1-PANEL SOLID CORE WOOD BI-FOLD DOORS | | | _ - ELEC. METER LIVING
\ ‘ : / =2
1 \ | H \ _ &PANEL 10|X 11‘8"
H 36"x 80" |1-PANEL SOLID CORE WOOD BI-FOLD DOORS | N | N
= ~ I
2(; d total: 10 SILA 2-CAR GARAGE - .
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@ AERIAL VIEW
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Design Alternative 1 - Use Existing Garage
- If the ribbon driveway & street facing garage is to remain, there will be
no space for any legal size parking spaces.

- Would require a variance request for all 3 required spaces.

- Eliminates any accessory storage areas on the site.

- At 413 GSF, the apartment living space is undersized for comfortable
living and would only be approx. 8 FT wide.

- The existing garage structure is substandard for modern building
codes and would be cost prohibitive to remedy.

- The North portion of the garage is a later addition and has

compromised the structural integrity of the original structure.
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smith
Text Box
Design Alternative 1 - Use Existing Garage
- If the ribbon driveway & street facing garage is to remain, there will be no space for any legal size parking spaces. 
- Would require a variance request for all 3 required spaces.
- Eliminates any accessory storage areas on the site.
- At 413 GSF, the apartment living space is undersized for comfortable living and would only be approx. 8 FT wide. 
- The existing garage structure is substandard for modern building codes and would be cost prohibitive to remedy. 
- The North portion of the garage is a later addition and has compromised the structural integrity of the original structure. 


Design Alternative 2 - Orient to Alley

- By orientating the new garage ADU towards the alley, we were able to
accommodate for all of the required parking.

- Would require a minor variance align the West wall with the primary
building.

- At 550 GSF, the apartment living space would be comfortable.

- In our initial meeting with Staff on 4/14/22 they advised that they would
prefer the orientation remain towards the side street to retain the historic

ribbon driveway. M 3g —
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smith
Text Box
Design Alternative 2 - Orient to Alley
- By orientating the new garage ADU towards the alley, we were able to accommodate for all of the required parking.
- Would require a minor variance align the West wall with the primary building.
- At 550 GSF, the apartment living space would be comfortable. 
- In our initial meeting with Staff on 4/14/22 they advised that they would prefer the orientation remain towards the side street to retain the historic ribbon driveway. 


Design Alternative 3 - Enclosed Overhang
- To orient the building towards the side street and accommodate all the
parking the design would require moving the East wall approx. 2 FT.

- Would require a variance request for an enclosed overhang to

increase the interior square footage.

- The survey of the adjacent property shows that a similar enclosed
overhang is approx. 5 FT from the West property line.

- At 621 GSF, the apartment living space would be very comfortable.
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Design Alternative 3 - Enclosed Overhang
- To orient the building towards the side street and accommodate all the parking the design would require moving the East wall approx. 2 FT.
- Would require a variance request for an enclosed overhang to increase the interior square footage.
- The survey of the adjacent property shows that a similar enclosed overhang is approx. 5 FT from the West property line.
- At 621 GSF, the apartment living space would be very comfortable. 


Design Alternative 4 - Enclosed South Overhang
- An additional alternative was explore to increase the ADU square footage
by creating an enclosed overhang to the South of the garage structure.

L T L - Similar to the final design, it still requires a variance for the orientation
IR towards the side street, overhanging balcony and ADU parking.

o T :j‘ - At 640 GSF, the apartment living space would be the largest size possible.

- Unfortunately it created an awkward connection with the existing back
porch of the main house.
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Design Alternative 4 - Enclosed South Overhang
- An additional alternative was explore to increase the ADU square footage by creating an enclosed overhang to the South of the garage structure.
- Similar to the final design, it still requires a variance for the orientation towards the side street, overhanging balcony and ADU parking. 
- At 640 GSF, the apartment living space would be the largest size possible.
- Unfortunately it created an awkward connection with the existing back porch of the main house.  
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Design Alternative 5 - with ADU Parking
- Further discussion eliminated the need for an enclosed overhang.

- Instead, an open balcony was proposed to increase the outdoor living
L : L space. It will enhance the street by providing a buffer from the larger mass of
LT T the 2-story structure.

T ‘ - To accommodate for the ADU parking, the stair would need to be shifted

East. This created an awkward exterior with too many juxtapositions.
- Similar to the final design, it still requires a variance for the orientation
towards the side street and overhanging balcony.

. L - B - At 549 GSF, the apartment living space would be modestly comfortable.
= S s~ W N s A - The open porch will provide for approx. 133 SF of additional living space.
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Design Alternative 5 - with ADU Parking
- Further discussion eliminated the need for an enclosed overhang. 
- Instead, an open balcony was proposed to increase the outdoor living space. It will enhance the street by providing a buffer from the larger mass of the 2-story structure. 
- To accommodate for the ADU parking, the stair would need to be shifted East. This created an awkward exterior with too many juxtapositions. 
- Similar to the final design, it still requires a variance for the orientation towards the side street and overhanging balcony.
- At 549 GSF, the apartment living space would be modestly comfortable. 
- The open porch will provide for approx. 133 SF of additional living space.
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- Initially the balcony roof was designed with a shed roof.

- After further review, it would require the low end to be very low in order for
the high end to clear the main roof.

- Further design options were explored including an offset gable and hip roof
design.

- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on
9/22/22 and an offset gable seemed most appropriate to matching with the
primary house design.
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Design Alternative 6 - Balcony Roof Options
- Initially the balcony roof was designed with a shed roof.
- After further review, it would require the low end to be very low in order for the high end to clear the main roof.
- Further design options were explored including an offset gable and hip roof design.
- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on 9/22/22 and an offset gable seemed most appropriate to matching with the primary house design. 
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Offset Gable Roof
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Hip Roof
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DeS|q Alfernativec 7 - No Balcony

- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on
9/22/22.

- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would
look like without an overhanging balcony.

- The street side facade becomes a very large surface that dominates the

@ VIEW FROM STREET 2

BOONE ARCHITECTURAL RESTORATION LLC
© Copyright - All Rights Reserved

street. The height of the building is emphasized and scale is out of proportion
for the street.

- Further investigation of the neighborhood found many examples of
overhanging balconies orientated towards the side street. See attached
photos.
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Design Alternative 7 - No Balcony
- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on 9/22/22.
- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would look like without an overhanging balcony. 
- The street side facade becomes a very large surface that dominates the street. The height of the building is emphasized and scale is out of proportion for the street. 
- Further investigation of the neighborhood found many examples of overhanging balconies orientated towards the side street. See attached photos.
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- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on
9/22/22.

- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would
look like with an open railing.

- Further investigation of the neighborhood found many examples of
overhanging balconies orientated towards the side street. Of those
examples, only 1 was found to have an open railing and it had been altered
from its original historic design. See attached photos.
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Design Alternative 8 - Open Railing
- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on 9/22/22.
- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would look like with an open railing. 
- Further investigation of the neighborhood found many examples of overhanging balconies orientated towards the side street. Of those  examples, only 1 was found to have an open railing and it had been altered from its original historic design. See attached photos.
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- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on
9/22/22.

- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would
look like with an alternative material on the exterior of the 1st floor.

- The only other material to be found on site is masonry stucco on the
primary house chimney and porch columns.

- Stucco is not a commonly used material for craftsman bungalow garage
apartment 1st floors in this area and seems inappropriate.

- Banding between floors will reduce the size of the mass and break up the
scale of the stories.
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Design Alternative 9 - Use Existing Garage
- Designs were presented to the Preservation Staff in a follow up meeting on 9/22/22.
- Staff requested we provide additional alternatives to explore what it would look like with an alternative material on the exterior of the 1st floor. 
- The only other material to be found on site is masonry stucco on the primary house chimney and porch columns.
- Stucco is not a commonly used material for craftsman bungalow garage apartment 1st floors in this area and seems inappropriate.
- Banding between floors will reduce the size of the mass and break up the scale of the stories.


Similar Examples Found Nearby

249 21st Street N

e Immediately adjacent to the subject
property, across the alley.

¢ Enclosed overhanging porch to 5 FT
off streetside property line

e 1FTfrom alley property line

e Streetside facing garage

e Double gable roof on overhang

e Siding on both stories with band at

2nd floor

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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331 ¥, 20t Street N

e Screened overhanging porch to 1 FT
off streetside property line

e Solid knee wall on balcony

e Streetside facing garage

e Hip roof on overhang

e Siding on both stories with no band

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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218 24t Street N

e Enclosed overhanging to 5 FT off
streetside property line

e Streetside facing garage

e Overhang under main hip roof

e Siding on both stories with no band

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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445 25t Street N

Enclosed overhanging to 1 FT off
streetside property line

e 1FTfrom alley property line

¢ Streetside facing garage

e Overhang under main hip roof

e Rusticated block on 1% Floor & siding

on 2" Floor with no band

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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217 25t Street N

Open overhanging porch to 0 FT off
streetside property line

e Solid knee wall on balcony

e Streetside facing building

e Hip roof on overhang

e Siding on both stories with no band

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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214 19t Street N

Open overhanging porch to 5 FT off
streetside property line

¢ Modified open railing on balcony

e 1FTfrom alley property line

e Alley facing garage

e Overhang under main hip roof

e Decorative block on 1t Floor & siding

on 2nd Floor with no band

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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2003 Burlington Avenue N

e 2 story garage apartment to 1 FT off
streetside property line

e False historic streetside facing garage
doors

e Actual garage doors are alley facing

e Masonry stucco finish on both stories
with no band to match Spanish

mission style of home.

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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129 19t Street N

2 story garage apartment to 0 FT off

streetside property line

e Streetside facing garage

¢ Small overhang towards parking
under offset gable roof

e Siding on both stories with band at

2nd floor

Boone Architectural Restoration LLC 2624 Burlington Ave N 727-314-2724
LIC aa26003970 St. Petersburg, FL 33713 boonearch@gmail.com
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	24-31-16-11808-011-0160
	Historical Context and Significance
	Overview
	Project Description
	Project Review: 22-90200064 (Demolition of Existing Garage)
	General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness and Staff Findings
	1. The effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is to be done.
	2. The relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other property in the historic district.
	3. The extent to which the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style, design, arrangement, texture and materials of the local landmark or the property will be affected.
	4. Whether the denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness would deprive the property owner of reasonable beneficial use of his or her property.
	5. Whether the plans may be reasonably carried out by the applicant.
	6. A COA for a noncontributing structure in a historic district shall be reviewed to determine whether the proposed work would negatively impact a contributing structure or the historic integrity of the district. Approval of a COA shall include any co...

	Additional Guidelines for Demolition
	1. The purpose and intent of these additional requirements is to determine that no other feasible alternative to demolition of the local landmark or contributing property can be found.
	2. No COA for demolition shall be issued by the Commission until the applicant has demonstrated that there is no reasonable beneficial use of the property, or the applicant cannot receive a reasonable return on a commercial or income-producing property.
	3. The Commission may solicit expert testimony and should request that the applicant furnish such additional information believed to be necessary and relevant in the determination of whether there is a reasonable beneficial use or a reasonable return....
	a. A report from a licensed architect or engineer who shall have demonstrated experience in structural rehabilitation concerning the structural soundness of the building and its suitability for rehabilitation including an estimated cost to rehabilitat...
	b. A report from a qualified architect, real estate professional, or developer, with demonstrated experience in rehabilitation, or the owner as to the economic feasibility of rehabilitation or reuse of the property. The report should explore various a...
	i. The amount paid for the property, date of purchase, remaining mortgage amount (including other existing liens) and the party from whom purchased, including a description of the relationship, if any, between the owner of record or applicant and the ...
	ii. The most recent assessed value of the property.
	iii. Photographs of the property and description of its condition.
	iv. Annual debt service or mortgage payment.
	v. Real estate property taxes for the current year and the previous two years.
	vi. An appraisal of the property conducted within the last two years. The City may hire an appraiser to evaluate any appraisals. All appraisals shall include the professional credentials of the appraiser.
	vii. Estimated market value of the property in its current condition; estimated market value after completion of the proposed demolition; and estimated market value after rehabilitation of the existing local landmark for continued use.
	viii. Evidence of attempts to sell or rent the property, including the price asked within the last two years and any offers received.
	ix. Cost of rehabilitation for various use alternatives. Provide specific examples of the infeasibility of rehabilitation or alternative uses which could earn a reasonable return for the property.
	x. If the property is income-producing, submit the annual gross income from the property for the previous two years as well as annual cash flow before and after debt service and expenses, itemized operating and maintenance expenses for the previous tw...
	xi. If the property is not income-producing, projections of the annual gross income which could be obtained from the property in its current condition.
	xii. Evidence that the building can or cannot be relocated.
	c. The Commission may request that the applicant provide additional information to be used in making the determinations of reasonable beneficial use and reasonable return.
	d. If the applicant does not provide the requested information, the applicant shall submit a statement to the Commission detailing the reasons why the requested information was not provided.
	4. The Commission may ask interested individuals and organizations for assistance in seeking an alternative to demolition.
	5. The Commission shall review the evidence provided and shall determine whether the property can be put to a reasonable beneficial use or the applicant can receive a reasonable return without the approval of the demolition application. The applicant ...
	6. The Commission may condition any demolition approval upon the receipt of plans and building permits for any new structure and submission of evidence of financing in order to ensure that the site does not remain vacant after demolition.
	7. The Commission may grant a COA for demolition even though the local landmark, or property within a local historic district has reasonable beneficial use or receives a reasonable return if:
	a. The Commission determines that the property no longer contributes to a local historic district or no longer has significance as a historic, architectural or archaeological local landmark; or
	b. The Commission determines that the demolition of the designated property is necessary to achieve the purposes of a community redevelopment plan or the Comprehensive Plan.
	8. The Commission may, at the owner's expense, require the recording of the property for archival purposes prior to demolition. The recording may include, but shall not be limited to, video recording, photographic documentation with negatives and meas...


	Project Review: 22-90200108 (New Construction of Garage Apartment)
	General Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness and Staff Findings
	1. The effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work is to be done.
	2. The relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other property in the historic district.
	3. The extent to which the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style, design, arrangement, texture and materials of the local landmark or the property will be affected.
	4. Whether the denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness would deprive the property owner of reasonable beneficial use of his or her property.
	5. Whether the plans may be reasonably carried out by the applicant.
	6. A COA for a noncontributing structure in a historic district shall be reviewed to determine whether the proposed work would negatively impact a contributing structure or the historic integrity of the district. Approval of a COA shall include any co...

	Additional Guidelines for New Construction
	1. The height and scale of the proposed new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	2. The relationship of the width of the new construction to the height of the front elevation shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	3. The relationship of the width of the windows to the height of the windows in the new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	4. The relationship of solids and voids (which is the pattern or rhythm created by wall recesses, projections, and openings) in the front facade of a building shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	5. The relationship of the new construction to open space between it and adjoining buildings shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	6. The relationship of the entrance and porch projections, and balconies to sidewalks of the new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	7. The relationship of the materials and texture of the facade of the new construction shall be visually compatible with the predominant materials used in contributing resources in the district.
	8. The roof shape of the new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	9. Appurtenances of the new construction such as walls, gates and fences, vegetation and landscape features, shall, if necessary, form cohesive walls of enclosures along a street, to ensure visual compatibility of the new construction with contributin...
	10. The mass of the new construction in relation to open spaces, the windows, door openings, porches and balconies shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district.
	11. The new construction shall be visually compatible with contributing resources in the district in its orientation, flow, and directional character, whether this is the vertical, horizontal, or static character.
	12. New construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the local landmark or contributing property to a local landmark district. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, s...
	13. New construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the local landmark and its environment would be unimpaired.


	Project Review: Variance to Land Development Regulations (File 22-54000079)
	Variance Data
	The subject property is located within the Neighborhood Traditional-2 (NT-2) zoning district.  The purpose of the NT district regulations is to protect the traditional character of the neighborhoods, while permitting rehabilitation, improvement and re...
	The NT-2 district generally includes neighborhoods developed by the end of the 1920s. The character and context along the street should reinforce the pattern of a traditional neighborhood.  These areas typically exhibit a higher degree of architectura...
	Alleyways are the primary means of providing areas for utilities and access to off-street parking to the rear of the properties. Driveways and garages are typically accessed from the alleys in most traditional neighborhoods.  However, in this case, th...
	Variance 1 (Setback)
	The setback requirements for an Accessory Structure follow the NT-2 setback requirements (Section 16.20.010.6):
	Street Side Yard: 12-ft
	Interior Side Yard: 6-ft
	Rear Yard:  6-ft
	Appendix A - COA and Variance Applications ada.pdf
	1. COA Application - 2059 Burlington Ave N
	2. A21.012 220428 2059 Burlington Ave N - Historic Investigation
	3. Structural Conditions - 2059 Burlington Ave N
	4. 221013 2059 Burlington Ave N - Design Drawings
	Sheets
	A-001 - SITE PLAN
	A-002 - EXISTING PLANS & ELEVATIONS
	A-101 - FLOOR PLANS
	A-201 - BUILDING ELEVATIONS
	A-301 - 3-D VIEWS
	G-001 - COVER SHEET


	5. Design Alternatives - 2059 Burlington Ave N
	6. Similar Examples - 2059 Burlington Ave N
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	Text Field60: 2059 Burlington Ave N, St. Petersburg, FL 33713
	Text Field61: 
	Text Field62: Construct a new 2 story garage with ADU above.
	Text Field63: 3 variances: 1. Streetside setback for 2nd floor balcony; 2. ADU parking space; 3. Parking from Streetside. 
	Text Field64: 
	Text Field65: 
	Text Field66: 
	Text Field67: The existing one story home was moved to the site in 1930. The existing garage was one bay and an additional bay was added in 1930 when the house was
	Text Field68: added to the site. The lot is a standard corner lot that is 50 FT wide by 127 FT deep. There is a 16 FT wide alley behind the lot and the garage is accessed
	Text Field69: by a 16FT wide double ribbon driveway to the West of the property via 21st St N.
	Text Field70: There is an L-shaped pool located on the East and South sides of the garage, to the property line on the East.
	Text Field71: 
	Text Field72: The new apartment is limited by the existing pool location to the East and South and by the standard setback of 6 FT to the North on the alley.
	Text Field73: 
	Text Field74: 
	Text Field75: 
	Text Field76: See attached Similar Examples Document
	Text Field77: There are a number of examples with similar 2-story Accessory buildings within close proximity to the subject property. Photos are attached for clarification.
	Text Field78: 249 21st St N - Immediately adjacent to this property, an enclosed overhanging porch to 5 FT off street side property line & 1 FT from alley, garage is street facing
	Text Field79: 331 1/2 20th St N - open overhanging porch to 1 FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing
	Text Field80: 218 24th St N - enclosed overhanging to 5 FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing
	Text Field81: 445 25th St N - enclosed overhanging to 1 FT off street side property line and 1 FT from alley, garage is side street facing
	Text Field82: 217 25th St N - open overhanging porch to 0 FT off street side property line, building is side street facing
	Text Field83: 214 19th St N - open overhanging porch to 5 FT off street side property line
	Text Field84: 2003 Burlington Ave N - street side setback to 1 FT off property line, false historic garage doors are street facing, actual doors are alley facing
	Text Field85: 1963 Burlington Ave N - 2 story apartment to 0 FT off street side property line
	Text Field86: 129 19th St N - 2 story garage apartment to 0 FT off street side property line, garage is side street facing
	Text Field87: 
	Text Field88: 
	Text Field89: The pool was installed by the previous owner in 2015. 
	Text Field90: 
	Text Field91: Alternate designs were explored to build within the existing garage but that would require additional variances for parking.
	Text Field92: 
	Text Field93: 
	Text Field94: 
	Text Field95: 
	Text Field96: 
	Text Field97: porch area. It will enhance the neighborhood by providing a buffer from the larger mass of the 2-story structure. 
	Text Field98: The requested variance is the minimum necessary because it still limits the enclosed space to within the setbacks. The requested variance is only for an open
	Text Field99: The overall size of the apartment is only 549 SF and the open porch will provide for approx. 133 SF of additional living
	Text Field100: space. The design with an overhanging porch space matches that of many historic examples in the neighborhood. 
	Text Field101: 
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